Austin Airport Advisory Commission

REGULAR MEETING
MINUTES February 10, 2015

The Austin Airport Advisory Commission convened in a regular meeting on February 10,
2015 at 2716 Spirit of Texas Drive, in Room 160 in Austin, Texas.

Board Members in Attendance:

Dale Murphy, Chair Ernest Saulmon Teddy McDaniel, III
Stephanie Trinh James Kelsey

Board Members Absent:

Steven Hart George Farris

Staff in Attendance:

Susana Carbajal, Jim Smith, Becky Nagel, Robert Hengst, Billy Aguero, Matt Coldwell,
Dowana Trantham, Phillip Bays, Jennifer Williams, Francisco Garza, Stephanie Tucker,
Brian Levy, Royce Traywick and Jason Zielinski.

Others Present:

Chris Coons, KSA

Sean Brennan, Reynolds Smith & Hill

Josh Crawford, Garver

Jim Nias, Jackson Walker, LLP

Brice Allen, Atlantic §
Paul Bielamowicz, Page Southerland Page, Inc.

Welcome & Call the Meeting to Order:

Dale Murphy called the meeting te order at 5:02 p.m.
1. CITIZENS COMMUNICATIONS:
None.
2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES -
a) January 13,2015
Motion to approve the minutes. Motion made by Ernest Saulmon and seconded by

Stephanie Trinh. Motion passed 4-0. (Commission Members George Farris, Steven
Hart, and Teddy McDaniel, III were absent at this vote).



3. STAFF BRIEFING, REPORTS AND PRESENTATIONS

a) Planning & Engineering Capital Improvement Project Monthly Status
Reports — Jennifer Williams with the Aviation Department, provided an
updates on Phase I and Phase II of the Connectivity Project. Matt Coldwell
with the Aviation Department provided an update on the/Artin Public Places
(AIPP) Master Plan.

Teddy McDaniel, III arrived at 5:03 p.m.

b) Airport Tenant Updates — presented by Stephanie Tucker, Aviation
Department.

c) Finance & Operations Reports for Fiscal Year 2014 to date — presented by
Brian Levy, Aviation Department.

d) Ground Transportation Staging Area (GTSA) Transactions Report for
January, 2015 — presented by Royce Traywick, Aviation Department.

e) Presentation on the Current State of the Airport and its Future Plans —
presented by Jim Smith, Aviation Department.

Commission Chair Dale Murphy recessed the Commission Meeting to go into
Executive Session at 5:17 p.m.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

The Austin Airport Advisory Commission went into Executive Session, pursuant to
Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code, to discuss or deliberate regarding
commercial or financial information that the City has received from business

prospects that the governmental body seeks to have locate, stay, or expand in the
City and with which the City is eonducting economic development negotiations.

Executive Session ended and Commission Chair Dale Murphy called the
Commission Meeting back to order at 5:54 p.m.

f) ABIA Investor Presentation — presented by Jim Smith, Aviation Department.
4. ABIA Action Items

a) Election for Commission Secretary.



b)

d)

Motion to elect Stephanie Trinh as Commission Secretary made by Ernest
Saulmon and seconded by Teddy McDaniel, III. Motion passed 4-0-1.
Commission Member Stephanie Trinh abstained from this vote. (Commission
Members George Farris and Steven Hart were absent at this vote).

Authorize execution of a construction contract with R.E.C. Industries, INC., for
the ABIA Terminal Boiler Replacement project in the amount of $422,487 (base
bid + alternate) plus a $42,248 contingency, for a total contract amount not to
exceed $464,735.

Motion to approve action item made by Teddy McDaniel, Il and seconded by
James Kelsey. Motion passed 5-0 (Commission Members George Farris and
Steven Hart were absent at this vote).

Authorize award, negotiation, and execution of a concession agreement with E-Z
Rent-A-Car, or one of the other qualified offerors to the Consolidated Rental Car
Facility New Entrant Request for Proposal, to operate an on-airport rental ear
concession at Austin-Bergstrom International Airport.

Jim Nias, a representative of Sixt Rent-A-Car, was allotted 3 minutes to speak on
this topic. He provided a 6-page document that he wished to be included as part
of the official minutes.

Motion to approve action item made by Teddy McDaniel, III and seconded by
Ernest Saulmon. Motion passed 5-0 (Commission Members George Farris and
Steven Hart were absent at this vote).

Authorize award, negotiation, and execution of a concession agreement with Fox
Rent-A-Car, or one of the other qualified offerors to the Consolidated Rental Car
Facility New Entrant Request for Proposal, to operate an on-airport rental car
concession-at Austin-Bergstrom International Airport.

Motion to approve action item made by Teddy McDaniel, III and seconded by
Emest Saulmon. Motion passed 5-0 (Commission Members George Farris and
Steven Hart were absent at this vote).

Authorize award and execution of a 36-month contract with CDW
GOVERNMENT, LLC. to provide electric visual display systems for Austin-
Bergstrom International Airport in an amount not to exceed $1,600,000, with two
12-month extension options in an amount not to exceed $200,000 per extension
option, for a total contract amount not to exceed $2,000,000.

Motion to approve action item made by Teddy McDaniel, III and seconded by
Ernest Saulmon. Motion passed 5-0 (Commission Members George Farris and
Steven Hart were absent at this vote).



f) Authorize award and execution of a 12-month contract through the Texas Local
Government Purchasing Cooperative (BuyBoard) with ARNOLD OIL
COMPANY OF AUSTIN, LP, for oil, grease, and lubricants in an amount not to
exceed $349,031, with two 12-month extension options in a total amount not to
exceed $349,031 per extension option, for a total contract amount not to exceed
$1,047,093.

Motion to approve action item made by James Kelsey and seconded by Stephanie
Trinh. Motion passed 5-0 (Commission Members George Farris and Steven Hart
were absent at this vote).

5. NEW BUSINESS

Commission Chair Dale Murphy gave a gentle reminder to committee members to
submit their Boards and Commissions Applications if they wish to continue service as
a board member under the new Council administration.

6. OLD BUSINESS

a) Status of action items upon which the Commission has made a recommendation to
Council.

Authorize the negotiation and execution of all documents and instrument
necessary or desirable to sell 0.600 acre {26,149 square feet) tract of Austin-
Bergstrom International Airport (ABIA) undeveloped land out of the Santiago Del
Valle Grant, in Austin, Travis County and being a portion of a 1500.870 acres of
land known as Parcel 7 conveyed from the United States of America/Secretary of
the Air Force to the City of Austin on July 27, 2001 in Deed recorded in
TRV2002002218, to the TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION for
the amount of $126,315. [Item went to City Council on January 29, 2015 and
passed.]

Authorize award and execution of a 36-month requirements supply contract with
QA SYSTEMS, INC., to provide electric visual display systems for Austin-
Bergstrom International Airport in an amount not to exceed $1,600,000, with two
12-month extension options in a total amount not to exceed $200,000 per
extension option, for a total contract amount not to exceed $2,000,000. [Item not
scheduled to go to City Council.]

Authorize award, negotiation and execution of a 60-month requirements service
contract with SIEMENS POSTAL PARCEL & AIRPORT LOGISTICS LLC to
provide telephone technical support and on-site services for the baggage handling
system at Austin-Bergstrom International Airport in an amount not to exceed
$431,250. [Item went to City Council on January 29, 2015 and passed.]



Authorize award and execution of a 24-month requirements supply contract with
MCADAMS GROUP, LLC DBA TEXAS ALTERNATOR STARTER
SERVICE to provide remanufactured parts for alternators and starters in an
amount not to exceed $308,086, with four 12-month extension options in a total
amount not to exceed $154,043 per extension option, for a total contract amount
not to exceed $924,258. [Item went to City Council on January 29, 2015 and
passed.]

Authorize the use of the construction manager-at-risk method of contracting for
construction of the new ABIA Parking Garage with Administration Offices
Project at the Austin-Bergstrom International Airport (ABIA). [Item scheduled
to go before City Council on February 26, 2015.]

7. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

ADJOURNMENT.

Motion to adjourn was made by Ernest Saulmon and seconded by Teddy McDaniel, III.
Motion passed 5-0 (Commission Members George Farris and Steven Hart were absent at
this vote).

Meeting was adjourned at 6:26 p.m.

Date of next meeting: Mareh 10, 2015
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CITY OF AUSTIN
AUSTIN-BERGSTROM INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
Airport Operating Fund 5070

Income Statement - For Internal Use Only

Fiscal Year to Date for 4 Month(s) ended January 31, 2015

Budget Y-T-D Y-T-D
Amended Annualized Year to Date Variance % Variance
Budget 3 month(s) w/ Encumb Fav {(Unfav) Fav (Unfav)
REVENUE
AIRLINE REVENUE
Landing Fees 22,169,000.00 7,389,666.67 7,794,450.93 404,784.26 5.5%
Terminal Rental & Other Fees 26,458,000.00 8,819,333.33 9,036,153.30 216,819.97 2.5%
TOTAL AIRLINE REVENUE 48,627,000.00 16,209,000.00 16,830,604.23 621,604.23 3.8%
NON-AIRLINE REVENUE
Parking 34,714,813.00 11,571,604.33 11,323,565.41 (248,038.92) (2.1%)
Other Concessions 23,926,741.00 7,975,580.33 7,737,815.45 (237,764.88) (3.0%)
Other Rentals and Fees 8,275,851.00 2,758,617.00 2,553,519.94 (205,097.06) (7.4%)
TOTAL NON-AIRLINE REVENUE 66,917,405.00 22,305,801.67 21,614,900.80 (690,900.87) (3.1%)
Interest Income 109,598.00 36,532.67 32,127.32 (4,405.35) (12.1%)
TOTAL REVENUE 115,654,003.00 38,551,334.33 38,477,632.35 (73,701.98) (0.2%)
OPERATING REQUIREMENTS
Fac Mgmt, Ops and Alirport Security 43,962,265.00 14,654,088.33 14,998,311.37 (344,223.04) (2.3%)
Airport Planning and Development 2,835,659.00 945,219.67 859,914.41 85,305.26 9.0%
Support Services 156,179,777.00 5,059,925.67 4,156,114.38 903,811.29 17.9%
Business Services 11,383,393.00 3,794,464.33 3,567,695.88 226,768.45 6.0%
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 73,361,094.00 24,453,698.00 23,582,036.04 871,661.96 3.6%
Debt Service
GO Debt Service Fund 26,041.00 8,680.33 8,680.33 0.00 0.0%
2013A Revenue Refunding Bonds 1,188,400.00 396,133.33 396,132.00 1.33 0.0%
2013 Prosperity Bank Loan 5§78,118.00 192,706.00 183,333.00 9,373.00 4.9%
2005 Variable rate Notes (Swap) 25,151,220.00 8,383,740.00 8,274,482.49 109,257.51 1.3%
2005 Variable rate Notes Fees 1,501,962.00 500,654.00 518,660.00 (18,006.00) (3.6%)
PFC Debt Service Funding (11,918,172.00) (3,972,724.00) (3,927,881.00}) {44,843.00) (1.1%)
TOTAL Net Debt Service 16,527,569.00 5,509,189.67 5,453,406.82 55,782.84 1.0%
OTHER REQUIREMENTS
Workers' Compensation 506,162.00 168,720.67 168,722.00 (1.33) (0.0%)
Citywide Administrative Support 3,067,776.00 1,022,592.00 1,022,592.00 0.00 0.0%
Communications & Technology Mgmt 1,383,786.00 461,262.00 461,266.00 (4.00) (0.0%)
Accrued Payroll 98,113.00 32,704.33 32,704.33 0.00 0.0%
Liability Reserve 17,000.00 5,666.67 5,666.67 0.00 0.0%
Operating Reserve 1,266,849.00 422,283.00 422,283.00 0.00 0.0%
CTECC 144,375.00 48,125.00 48,127.00 (2.00) (0.0%)
Trunked Radio Allocation 108,526.00 36,175.33 36,166.00 9.33 0.0%
TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS 6,592,587.00 2,197,529.00 2,197,527.00 2.00 0.0%
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 96,481,250.00 32,160,416.67 31,232,969.86 927,446.81 2.9%
EXCESS (DEFICIT) OF TOTAL
AVAILABLE FUNDS OVER
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 19,172,753.00 6,390,917.67 7,244,662.49 853,744.82 13.4%
ENPLANEMENTS Passengers % Inc/(Dec)
January (Month over Month) 387,198 6.05%
Year-to-Date 1,783,597 7.45%



%8tV 61'968'002'C $ 00°09L°LE0'S $ 6y'299'PVZ'L $ %L 'SEE og'ssz’sLe $ (00829Z11) ¢ 9€209°69Z
(%ze) {98'086°0.6) 00'686°192'0¢  98°696°Z€2°LE (%18} {£€'€55°€L9) 00°cey'ere's  €£'986'9L0°6
(%0°GL) (00'esv'982) 00'¥S0°LLEL 00'/25°261'2 (%1°GL) {o0e61'2s) 00'6LL'24p 00ZE'6VS
%061 £€£°000'} 00°/99'9 19999°G %0°Gl £€°062 002991 199LY°L
(%20 (00'8S) 00°201'9E 00'991°9¢ (%1°0) (0s'9) 00°920'6 05'v€0'6
(%z'st) (00°g5£'9) 002LL W 00°2zZL'8v (%est) (00°885°tL) 00°ept'oL 00°'LE0'CL
(%2°19) (oo'680'19L) 0061192 00°€82'2eY (%2°19) (sL'1i2'07) 00'662'S9 S.0/5'S0L
%0001 00'190°'G 00°190'G 000 %0001 00289 00289 000
%L'€ l9°L18'6 00'916'2Y £€'v0.'2€ %L'€C z62Sh'T 00'629'0L 80°9/L'8
%G5S 0090022 00'ZLE'88Y 00°99Z' L9¥ %G°S 00'%92°9 0062022} 00'GLE'SLL
(%6'91) (008t itL) 00'601'G.8 00'265'220°L (%6°91) (00z28'98) 00°942'812 00'8v9'652
(%g8) (00°90t'7L) 00'9LE¥SL 00'222'891L (%E'6) (00°209'€) 00'8/5'8E 00°08L'2¥
%62 81°620°091 00'9EV'E1L9'G 28'90b'E5H'S %E L £°056'8) 00'6SL'€0V L 2G'808'VBE'L
1%z 9) (00°618'092) {00'969'881L'v)  {00°188'/26°E) (%2°9) {o0'6E1'04) (00°02%°2v0°L)  (00°LEE"226)
%\°28 00'625'9S 00'681'c80°L 00'099'815 %LLS 00'69.vEL 00'€9¥'092 00'¥69'6Z1L
(%20) (6¥'628'61) 00'€59'¥52'8 A R ITA] %90 LS¥8L'2L 00'¥69'v20'2  6°606'190'Z
VIN (ooeee'est) 000 00'EEE'E8L VIN (00eee'es) 000 00'EEE'eL
%0EL 00'621'65 00°192'sS¥ 00°2€1'96€ %0°EL 0028271 ooGI8'ELL 00°E£0'66
%6°'E L9'8vE 00'620'6 £€°089'8 %6°E Z6'98 002622 80°04L'Z
(%Z°€) (r0'ZEG'vY8) 00'66v'/€L'2C __ ¥0'9E0'Z8G'EZ (%96) (92°0L£'029) 00'G6v'29v'9  92°608'280°L
(%5°G) (88892°981) 00°/2y'LBE'E 88'G69'/95'E (%8°LL) (9g°929°001) 007€2'€58 9€£°098'€S6
%12 2955688 00'0£0'S¥2't 8EPLL'GSLY %E 1T £0°68€'V82 00'806'2EE°'L  26°8LS'8¥0°L
(%L61) (1r028'2¢€1) 00'v0'22.L LW'yL6'658 (%061) (8e'z86'LY) 00°290'122 8E'vP0'€92
(%zv) (2£°£5£'609) 00'8S6'88E'YL L€' LLE'B66'YL (%881) (50°160'292) 00'162'S50'y  G0°Z8E'LL8'Y
%0'6 GE LIS LLL'E 00'GSL'662'GE  SE€'ZEI°LLY'8E %821 69'8€8°160°L 00'cS.'062'8  69°C65Z82'6
(%6+1) (g9'9zg'c) 00'¥S2°2E 2el2Lze %L'951 69'62€'C 00'621L'2 69'VSH'S
%E'8 08'€69'/¥9'L 00°202'/96'6L ___ 08°006'v19'LZ %ELL LE'vZh'oLS 00'80Y'04G6'y  /£'2£8'980'G
%LV ¥6'689°GLL 00'0£8°2€¥'2 ¥6'615°ESG'C %y 9 ¥6°E€v0'LE 00'290°€8S ¥6'501°029
%LEE LOGLE'ZL 00°009°'0Z2 LO'SLSE6Z %09V 16'685'6Z 00'609'SS L6'¥6L°L8
%0°28 ¥1°800'V61 00°2ev'eLE ¥10pt*' 296 %6°LS S9'9826'2€ 00°29¥'s9 GE'GEE'E0L
%0 0L°96€'LLL 00°L8'€06'C 0.°292'120' %9CL £1°80£'66 00'%92°062 £1'220'068
%021 09°02¢'slYy 002sZ'0v¥'2 09'265'658°2 %bZL 66'C.¥'69 00'615°295 66°286'LE9
%69 L'e9e°2eL 00202°165'0L  Lb'S95'€ZE'LL %86 6v'¥80'LC 00'166'215'2 616200942
%001 £2°018'GEG"L 00'¥6L'¥62'SL  £2+09'0£8'9L %Syl £9'980'2ES 00°222'859'C  £9°'90€'06L'y
%EEL 0€°108'290°L 00'2SE'EL6°L 0£'€S1'9€0'6 %061 £L°8v1'89¢ 00VBE'vPE’L  ELZEL'EIET
%S9 £6'800°CLY 00°Zvy'L2e L £6°0Sb'v6.'L %56 06'GEE'ETL 00'8E8'ELL’L  06°€L'2/8'L
BDUB[IEAY,  GOUEBUEAS pi-uer Si-uer @OUBLEA?,  3DOUBHEAS yi-uer Si-uer
(rejun) ey (aejun) Aeq alA alA (rejun) Aeg  (Aejun) Aegy PLAdL SLAd
YLAd SLAd

{v1 uer - £1.390) pLAd SA (S1 uer - 41 190) SEAS
Je3d ), JSeT "SA JB3A S|yl - QLA Jedstd

(L uer) yLAd sA (G1 Uer) GLAS

Jea) 3SeT "SA JB9A SIUL - Yuow sjy

AVIA LSV SA dVIA SIHL NOSIRIVAINOD INIW3IALVLS JNOONI
1¥0dYIV TVNOILVNYILNI NO¥uLSOUAE-NILSNY
NILLSNYV dO ALID

SINIWIHINDIYH TYLO1 HIAO SANNS
INEVIIVAV V101 40 (LID143d) SNdHNs

Sjuawainboy [6)OL

sjuawaunbay JaYiQ [eloL
ansasay Ayigen
uoled0|ly olpey payuniy
00312
anIasay BunesadQ
juswisnipy uonesuadwon
lloiAed paniooy
Jwbp ABojouyoda] ¥ suojedUNWWOD
Hoddng aAnensiujwpy apimAliD
uopesuadwo?) ,SJaXOM
Sjuswainbay 190

9lAeg 1gaq (el
Buipuny sojuag 198Q Dd4d
$394 SAJON 8)el 8|qeueA 5002
(demg) SaJON 8.l ajqeUBA S00Z
ueo yueg Auadsold €102
spuog Buipunjay anuanay vEL0Z
pund so1Aag 1geg 09
9JJAIaS 1990

asuadx3 buyesadp (ejol
Sa2IAI9S ssauIsng
sagineg woddng
Jawdojaaaq pue buluueld yodiry
Aundag yodiry pue sdo “ywbpy oe4
Sjuauidajnbay buperado

anuaaay Bupeiadg jej0)
awoou| ysaIau|

aNUAA3Y BUIUIY-UON [E]04
$334 pUE S|BjuaYy JAYI0
SUOISSaU0Y JBYI0
Buisiaapy

1e) [ejusy

|lejey g abeJanag/pooy
Bunyeq

anuaAay oU|HIy-UON

aNUaASY 3UIMIY [e10)

$394 JaYi0 B [ejuady [eulula ]
994 Buipue

BNUAADY ULV



d3s onvy anr NAr AVIA ddv HYIN 834 NV 03a AON 100
[l i i 1 L 1 1 1 l 1 1 1 OOO.OWW

000'059

00005
10z ——
£10Z—o—
pL0Z—— > N — 000'058
5108 //\\ N

/l 000°056

-~ 000°0S0°}

puali] Jeaj §
JiddVH 1 HIDNISSVYd NILSNY



Austin-Bergstrom International Airport
Aviation Activity Report

01/2015
Passenger Activity
Domestic Enplaned Revenue 369,493
Domestic Deplaned Revenue 374,778
International Enplaned Revenue 7,070
International Deplaned Revenue 7,617
Domestic Enplaned Non-Revenue 10,578
Domestic Deplaned Non-Revenue 9,847
International Enplaned Non-Revenue 57
International Deplaned Non-Revenue 41
South Terminal-Intl Enplaned 0
Revenue
South Terminal-intl Deplaned 0
Revenue
South Terminal-Intl Enplaned 0
Non-Revenue
South Terminal-Intl Deplaned 0
Non-Revenue
Passenger Totals 779,481

CURRENT PASSENGER RECORD = 1,006,417

Aircraft Operations
Air Carrier
Commuter & Air Taxi
Military
General Aviation
ltinerant
Local

Total G.A.

Total Operations

8,648
1,139

4,082
178

4,260

14,491

01/2014

352,780
360,181
1,957
2,216
10,360
9,231
22

35

0

736,782

7.840
1,508
532

3,697
66

3,763

13,643

Percent
Change

4.74
4.05
261.27
243.73
2.10
6.67
159.09
17.14
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

5.80

10/2014 -
01/2015

1,710,667
1,700,522
30,814
30,691
41,773
39,317
343

333

0

0
0

0

3,654,460

10/2013 -
01/2014

1,612,121
1,608,684
9,260
9,262
38,462
34,932
101

118

0

0
0

0

3,312,940

RECORD SET = JULY 2014

10.31
-24.47
-16.54

10.41
169.70

13.21

6.22

35,859
5,650
1,801

17,826
930

18,756

62,066

33,574
6,299
1,822

16,797
482

16,279

57,974

Percent
Change

6.11
5.71
232.76
231.36
8.61
12.55
239.60
182.20
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

7.29

6.81
-10.30
-1.15

12.84
92.95

15.22

7.06



Austin-Bergstrom International Airport

Cargo Activity

Mail

Domestic Enplaned Mail

Domestic Deplaned Mail

International Enplaned Mail

International Deplaned Mail

South Terminal-Intl Enplaned Mail
South Terminal-Int! Deplaned Mail

Mail Totals

Cargo
Domestic Enplaned Cargo
Domestic Deplaned Cargo
International Enplaned Cargo
International Deplaned Cargo
South Terminal-Intl Enplaned Cargo
South Terminal-Intl Deplaned Cargo
Cargo Totals
Belly Freight
Domestic Enplaned Belly Freight
Domestic Deplaned Belly Freight
International Enplaned Belly Freight
International Deplaned Belly Freight
South Terminal-Intl Enplaned Belly Frt
South Terminal-Int! Deplaned Belly Frt
Belly Freight Totals
Cargo Totals (Mail, Cargo, Belly Freight)

CURRENT CARGO RECORD = 40,215,518

Aviation Activity Report

Percent

01/2015 01/2014 Change
167,099 125,415 33.24
260,608 177,938 46.46
0 0 0.00
0 0 0.00
0 0 0.00
0 0 0.00
427,707 303,353 40.99
4,935,422 4,787,805 3.08
5,046,814 5,974,625 -15.53
472,492 270,319 74.79
119,247 261,672 -54.43
0 0 0.00
0 0 0.00
10,673,975 11,294,321 -6.38
260,819 217,418 19.96
490,866 433,564 13.22
444,970 0 0.00
429,878 0 0.00
0 0 0.00
0 0 0.00
1,626,533 650,982 149.86
12,628,215 12,248,656 3.10

10/2014 -
01/2015

544,051
877,971
1,103,232
0

0

0

2,525,254

21,023,394
21,511,387
2,016,617
2,034,636
0

0

46,586,034

980,886
1,851,276
1,488,481
1,110,296

0

0
5,430,939
54,542,227

RECORD SET = MARCH 2001

10/2013 -
01/2014

593,970
776,197
0
0
0
0

1,370,167

20,627,894
25,278,163
2,607,485
2,397,985
0

0

50,911,537

951,899
1,754,844
0

0

0

0
2,706,743
54,988,447

Percent
Change

-8.40
13.11
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
84.30

1.92
-14.90
-22.66
-15.15

0.00

0.00

-8.50

3.05
5.50
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
100.64
-0.81
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Austin-Bergstrom International Airport
Aviation Activity Report
Calendar Year 2015 vs 2014

Passenger Activity

Domestic Enplaned Revenue
Domestic Deplaned Revenue
International Enplaned Revenue
International Deplaned Revenue
Domestic Enplaned Non-Revenue
Domestic Deplaned Non-Revenue
International Enplaned Non-Revenue
International Deplaned Non-Revenue

Passenger Totals

CURRENT PASSENGER RECORD = 1,006,417

Aircraft Operations
Air Carrier
Commuter & Air Taxi
Military
General Aviation

Itinerant
Local

Total G.A.

Total Operations

01/2015

369,493
374,778
7,070
7,617
10,578
9,847
57

41

779,481

8,648
1,139

4,082
178

4,260

14,491

01/2014

352,780
360,181
1,957
2,216
10,360
9,231
22

35

736,782

7.840
1,508
532

3,697
66

3,763

13,643

Percent
Change

4.74
4.05
261.27
243.73
2.10
6.67
159.09
17.14

5.80

10.31
-24.47
-16.54

10.41
169.70

13.21

6.22

01/2015 -
01/2015

369,493
374,778
7,070
7,617
10,578
9,847
57

41

779,481

RECORD SET = JULY 2014

8,648
1,139
444

4,082
178

4,260

14,491

01/2014 -
01/2014

352,780
360,181
1,857
2,216
10,360
9,231
22

35

736,782

7,840
1,508
532

3,697
66

3,763

13,643

Percent
Change

4.74
4.05
261.27
243.73
210
6.67
159.09
17.14

6.80

10.31
-24.47
-16.54

10.41
169.70

13.21

6.22



Austin-Bergstrom International Airport
Aviation Activity Report
Calendar Year 2015 vs 2014

Percent 01/2015 - 01/2014 - Percent
01/2015 01/2014 Change 01/2015 01/2014 Change
Cargo Activity
Mail
Domestic Enplaned Mail 167,099 125,415 33.24 167,099 125,415 33.24
Domestic Deplaned Mail 260,608 177,938 46.46 260,608 177,938 46.46
International Enplaned Mail 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00
International Deplaned Mail 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00
Mail Totals 427,707 303,353 40.99 427,707 303,353 40.99
Cargo
Domestic Enplaned Cargo 4,935,422 4,787,805 3.08 4,935,422 4,787,805 3.08
Domestic Deplaned Cargo 5,046,814 5,974,525 -15.53 5,046,814 5,974,525 -15.53
International Enplaned Cargo 472,492 270,319 74.79 472,492 270,319 74.79
International Deplaned Cargo 119,247 261,672 -54.43 119,247 261,672 -54.43
Cargo Totals 10,573,975 11,294,321 -6.38 10,573,975 11,294,321 -6.38
Belly Freight
Domestic Enplaned Belly Freight 260,819 217,418 19.96 260,819 217,418 19.96
Domestic Deplaned Belly Freight 490,866 433,564 13.22 490,866 433,564 13.22
International Enplaned Belly Freight 444 970 0 0.00 444 970 0 0.00
International Deplaned Belly Freight 429,878 0 0.00 429,878 0 0.00
Belly Freight Totals 1,626,533 650,982 149.86 1,626,533 650,982 149.86
Cargo Totals (Mail, Cargo, Belly Freight) 12,628,215 12,248,656 3.10 12,628,215 12,248,656 3.10

CURRENT CARGO RECORD = 40,215,518 RECORD SET = MARCH 2001



GROUND TRANSPORTATION TRANSACTIONS
FEBRUARY 2015

GTSA Transactions

YEAR TO YEAR COMPARISON

SERVICE CATEGORY FEBRUARY 2015 FEBRUARY 2014 | % Increase/(decrease)
TAXICAB 29,318 26,333 11.3%
LIMOUSINE 3,921 3,010 30.3%
HOTEL SHUTTLE 2,664 3,015 (11.6)%
OTHER SHUTTLE 1,146 864 34.2%
CHARTER BUS 112 102 9.8%

OVERALL TOTAL 37,161 33,314 11.6%
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City Of Austin
Department of Aviation
FY 2016 Capital Improvements Plan Budget
March 4, 2015

Funds Uses:

Airside Improvements $ 2,250,000
Landside Improvements $ 126,850,000
Terminal Improvements $ 8,500,000
Information System Improvements $ 6,305,000
Capital Equipment and Vehicles $ 1,812,718

Total project requirements: $ 145,717,718

FY 2016 Funds Provided or Anticipated:

Airport Capital Fund $ 35,567,718
2013 Prosperity Revenue Bond $ 6,806,594
2014 Bond $ 4,000,000
Future Bond $ 97,393,406
PFC $ 1,387,500
FAA AIP Grants $ 562,500

Total funds Provided or Anticipated: $ 145,717,718
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Recommendation for Council Action (Purchasing)

Austin City Council Item ID: 40384 Agenda Number <ITEM_OUTLINE>

Meeting Date: February 26, 2015

Department: Purchasing

Authorize award and execution of a 12-month contract with CONVERGINT TECHNOLOGIES, LLC for
maintenance and technical support for the security system at the Austin-Bergstrom International Airport in an
amount not to exceed $191,840, with four 12-month extension options in an amount not to exceed $197,260 for the
first extension option, $197,860 for the second extension option, $198,460 for the third extension option, and
$199,060 for the fourth extension option, for a total contract amount not to exceed $984,480.

Amount and Source of Funding

Funding in the amount of §111,907 is available in the Fiscal Year 2014-2015 Operating Budget of the Austin-
Bergstrom International Airport. Funding for the remaining five months of the initial contract period and extension
options are contingent upon availability in future budgets.

There is no unanticipated fiscal impact. A fiscal note is not required.

Purchasing Lowest bid received.

Language:

Prior Council

Action:

For More . :

Information: Shawn Willett, Corporate Contract Compliance Mgr., 512-974-2274

Boards and

Commission February 10, 2015 - To be reviewed by the Austin Airport Advisory Commission.

Action:

Related Items:
This contract will be awarded in compliance with City Code Chapter 2-9D Minority-Owned

MBE / WBE: and Women-Owned Business Enterprise Procurement Program. No subcontracting
opportunities were identified; therefore, no goals were established for this solicitation.

Additional Backup Information

This contract is for services to provide software and hardware support for the security systems at Austin-Bergstrom
International Airport (ABIA). The vendor will provide software support, database maintenance, preventive
maintenance, software licenses, on-site training, system monitoring, and troubleshooting for the security systetns at
the airport. These systems include items such as no fly lists and Transportation Security Administration (TSA) threat
assessments. Also included is the access control system which ensures that only appropriate personnel have access to
certain areas and a closed circuit television system which is used for monitoring throughout the ABIA campus
including inside the terminal and the perimeter. These systems have been in place since the airport was constructed
however they are continually changed and upgraded with the newest technology and programs to ensure compliance




with Federal Aviation Administration and TSA requirements. This contract is replacing a current contract which
expires in May 2015; however this contract covers additional systems which have been added since the previous
contract was awarded.

The contract award amount includes an additional $30,000 annually in contingency in the case additional work is
needed above the standard maintenance and support to keep these critical systems operational. Any work would
require the pre-approval from Aviation Department staff.

MBE/WBE solicited: 25/8 MBE/WBE bid: 0/0

BID TABULATION
IFB No. SMW0213

Vendor Estimated Annual Cost

Convergint Technologies LLC $161,840
Austin, Texas

Intertech Security $214,793
Austin, Texas

A complete bid tabulation is on file in the Purchasing Office and is on the City’s, FSD Purchasing website.

PRICE ANALYSIS
a. Adequate competition.
b. 925 notices were sent, including 25 MBE’s and eight WBEs. Two bids were received with no response from the
MBEs/WBEs.
c. This is the first purchase for this service including support for all the systems; however the pricing for the support
services currently contracted for have remained the same.

APPROVAL JUSTIFICATION

Lowest bid received.
The Purchasing Office concurs with the Aviation Department’s recommended award.
c. Advertised in the Austin American Statesman and on the Internet.

om




Recommendation for Council Action (Purchasing)

Austin City Council Item ID: 41918 Agenda Number <ITEM_OUTLINE>
Meeting Date: March 26, 2015
Department: Purchasing

Authorize award and execution of two 36 contracts with VIDTRONIX TICKET & LABEL LLC and OMNIDATA
SERVICES GROUP LLC for the purchase of as-needed replacement parts for the shared-use passenger processing
system at the Austin-Bergstrom International Airport in an amount not to exceed §450,000 each and combined, with
two 12-month extension options in an amount not to exceed $150,000 each and combined per extension option, for 2
total contract amount not to exceed $750,000 each and combined.

Amount and Source of Funding

Funding in the amount of §75,000 is available in the Fiscal Year 2014-2015 Operating Budget of the Aviation
Department. Funding for the remaining 30-months of the original contract period and extension options is
contingent upon available funding in future budgets.

There is no unanticipated fiscal impact. A fiscal note is not required.

Purchasing Lowest bids received.

Language:

Prior Council

Action:

For More - g

Information: Shawn Willett, Corp. Contract Compliance Manager, 512-974-2274

Boards and

Commission March 10, 2015 - To be reviewed by the Austin Airport Advisory Commission.

Action:

Related Items:
This contract will be awarded in compliance with City Code Chapter 2-9D Minority-Owned

MBE / WBE: and Women-Owned Business Enterprise Procurement Program. No subcontracting
opportunities were identified; therefore, no goals were established for this solicitation.

Additional Backup Information

This contract will allow the Aviation Department to purchase, on an as needed basis, various parts for the shared use
passenger processing system at Austin—Bergstrom International Airport (ABIA). Cutrently airlines lease space at
ABIA for their passenger processing (ncket counters) and arriving/departing planes (gate counters/jet-bridge).
Because of the rapidly expandmg air services the airport looked to technology to help manage these resources. A
shared use passenger processing system allows the airport to manage those resources by installing specialized
technology at ticket counters and gate positions, thus allowing any airline to use those resources. For example, one
airline can log into 4 ticket counter positions to process passengers for their flight. When they are done and logged
out, another airline could then use those same 4 ticket counters to process passengers for their flight.




This provides ABIA terminal flexibility by enabling ‘any airline, any position, anytime’ passenger processing
capabilities. The system is used by every airline at ABIA and is a critical to the operation of the airport. This contract
will allow ABIA to replace parts as needed to support the growth of the system. The parts include baggage
tag/boarding pass printers, keyboards that allow the processing of credit cards/passports/drivers licenses, receipt
printers and bar code readers.

MBE/WBE solicited: 1/1 MBE/WBE bid: 0/0

BID TABUILATION:
IFB SMW0211REBID
Parts for the Shared Use Passenger at ABIA
(8 line items)

Vendor Number of Number of Annual
Line Items Line Items Bid Total*
Bid Awarded

Vidtronix, LLC 3 3 $99,250

Shawnee, KS

Omnidata Services Group LLC 5 5 $45,260

Houston, TX

*Bid Tabulation is for compatison purposes only; award amount was stated in the solicitation

A complete bid tabulation i ison ﬁle in the Purchasmg Office and is on the C1ty s Fmancml Services Austin Finance
Online website at: http:

PRICE ANALYSIS
a. Adequate competition. These parts ate very specialized for this system so there are very limited vendors who can
offer them.

b. 30 notices were sent, including one MBE and one WBE. Two bids were received with no response from the
MBEs/WBEs.
c. This is the first purchase of its type; therefore there is no pricing history available.

APPROVAL JUSTIFICATION

Lowest bids received.
'The Purchasing Office concurs with the Aviation Department’s recommended award.
c. Advertised in the Austin American Statesman and on the Internet.

op
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Recommendation for Council Action (Purchasing)

Austin City Council Item ID: 41855 Agenda Number <ITEM_OUTLINE>
Meeting Date: March 26, 2015
Department: Purchasing

Authorize award and execution of a 43-month contract through the National Joint Powers Alliance with W. W.
GRAINGER, INC,, to purchase industrial supplies, equipment, tools, and services in an amount not to exceed
$16,500,000, with one 12-month extension option in an amount not to exceed $4,500,000, for a total contract amount
not to exceed $21,000,000.

Amount and Source of Funding
b

Funding in the amount of $2,250,000 is available in the Fiscal Year 2014-2015 Operating Budgets of various City
Departments. Funding for the remaining 37 months of the original contract period and extension options are
contingent upon available funding in future budgets.

There is no unanticipated fiscal impact. A fiscal note is not required.

Purchasing
Language:
Prior Council
Action:

For Mote
Information:

Cooperative Purchase

Jonathan Dalchau, Senior Buyer, 512-974-2938

Mazch 11, 2015 - To be reviewed by the Water & Wastewater Commission,
March 10, 2015 - To be reviewed by the Austin Airport Advisory Commission.
March 23, 2015 - To be reviewed by the Electric Utility Commission.

Boards and
Commission
Action:

Related Items:

This cooperative contract will be awarded in compliance with City Code Chapter 2-9G
MBE / WBE: Minority-Owned and Women-Owned Business Enterprise Procurement Program. No

) subcontracting opportunities were identified; therefore, no goals were established for this
contract.

Additional Backup Information



The contract will provide a reliable source for the purchase of industrial supplies, equipment, and tools used by
various City departments to repair and maintain facilities and equipment throughout the City on an as-needed basis.
Staff will have quick and reliable access to all products available from W. W. Grainger's on-line ordering system. The
list of items available to the City include a wide variety of repair and maintenance equipment and supplies that
include, but are not limited to: electrical, plumbing, fleet vehicle maintenance shop and testing equipment, HVAC
testing and maintenance equipment, janitorial equipment and cleaning supplies, electrical hand tools, hardware, safety
equipment and supplies, small electrical motors and generators, lighting, security, and test instruments. The City uses
the W. W. Grainger, Inc. and similar contracts to purchase supplies during emergency situations. For example, City
departments utilized such contracts during the flash flood event in October 2013.

W. W. Grainger, Inc. is contracted through National Joint Powers Alliance with public entities nation-wide. This
cooperative purchasing program was established as a national structure for local government agencies to use their
collective purchasing power and is authorized under the provisions of the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Chapter 791,
Texas Government Code. W. W. Grainger has been in the Austin area since the early 1970’s with two locations that
employ 75 people locally.

Related to Agenda Item # .




